trade receivables at 31 December 2017 are provided in note 16. Substantially all of the trade within the PeoplePlus division is with local
and central government, therefore the credit risk with these customers is considered low.

The Group has adopted a policy of carefully monitoring all customers, especially those who lack an appropriate credit history.

Liquidity risk
The Group seeks to manage financial risks to ensure sufficient liquidity is available to meet foreseeable needs and to invest cash assets
safely and profitably. Short-term flexibility is achieved by the use of a bank overdraft facility of up to £15.0m (31 December 2016: £15.0m)
and the use of a working capital facility of £7.5m (31 December 2016: £7.5m) that was secured during 2016. The working capital facility
was not utilised during 2017.

Interest rate risk
All financial liabilities of the Group are subject to floating interest rates. Competitive rates have been renegotiated with the Group’s
bankers and the rate paid on both the term loan and Revolving Credit Facility (“RCF”) has been set at 1.4% above LIBOR. The following
table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/– one
percentage point with effect from the beginning of the year.

2017 2017 2016 2016

+1% –1% +1% –1%

(Decrease)/increase in net result and equity £’m (0.5) 0.5 (0.6) 0.6

Foreign currency sensitivity
Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in sterling. Exposure to currency exchange rates arises from the Group’s overseas sales
and purchases which are predominantly denominated in Polish zloty and the euro (Republic of Ireland). These sales and purchases are
immaterial to the Group’s total sales and purchases. Due to the highly immaterial nature of these foreign currency transactions, the
Group has not entered into any foreign currency risk mitigation strategies to date. This will be kept under review as overseas business
continues to grow.

78 Staffline Group plc Annual Report 2017